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LOK SABRA
Wednesday, February 28, 19MI

Phalguna 7, 1885 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Das Commission of Inqlllry

+
(Shrl Harl Vbhnu Kama~:
I Shrl Prakash Vir Shastri: l Shri Yashpal Singh:

.SM. Shrl Bishanehander Se~:
Shrl Dhaon:
Shri B. P. Yadava:
Shrl S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Kajrolkar:

Will the Minister of Home Aftaln be pleased to refer to the reply given in Starred Question No. 151 on 25th November 1963 and state:

(a) whether the Das Commission of Inquiry has concluded its work; and

(b) if so, whether a repol't has been submitted?

The MInister of State In ~e Min-Istry of Home Affairs (Shr! Hajamavis): (a) and (b). No, Sir.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: With a 'view to fostering and promoting the growth of norms of conduct and the rule of law so vital to a democracy, does Government propose even at this late stage to commend to the Chief Minister of the Punjab the ex-
-ample of healthy respect fOr the de~ision of the Supreme Court shown by the Andhra Chief Minister 'recently? If not, what steps have been taken by Government to prevent possible tampering with records, files, documents and witnesses ....

Mr. Speaker: Any other question?
This is not relevant.

Shri Karl Vbhnu Kamath: I bow to your ruling.

Are Government prepared to 88-
sure the House that they will accept in toto the conclusions, findings and recommendations of the Commission of Inquiry now in progress and implement them without any reservation or ambivalence, when the report is presented?

Mr. Speaker: That is hypothetical.

Shel Karl Vishnu Kamath: No, no.
Whatever conclusions may be arrived at by the Commission must be accepted.

Mr. Speaker: How can that assurance be given unless the conclusiona are before Government and they examine and see whether they can implement them or not?

He will be good enough to put another question, if he desires.

Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath: The Commission will come to certain conclusions. Will they accept them?

Mr. Speaker: There is nothinll to argue. If he has another question. he may put it.

Shri Karl Vishnu Kamath: I am sorry I have no other question.
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Shri. Bari VisImu Kamath; This is about Punjab. That is why :l ' 'have put those questions.
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'l'be Minister of Dome Aftairs (Shrl

Nam1a.); No, Sir. I 'am not aware of it.
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Shirl Nanda: The Home Ministry has not received 8Il1y such information.
Shri Warior: Has the Commission got all the papers necessary for its inquiry or has there been any obstruction in having them?

Shri Nanda: Naturally, nO obstruction will be placed by anyone .

Shri Kapur Singh: Is there any time limit now fixed for the conclusions of the labours of this Commission? Has it been ensured that proper and ample time will be given to Mr.
Justice Das to complete his inquiry with impartiality and propriety?

Shri Bajarnavis: The time has beeD extended to the 1st April 1964. As we all know, Mr. Justice Des is a very thorougb and conscientious Judge and all the time he requires and all the facilities he requires to come to his conclusions will certainly be given.

Shri Dem Barua: May I know it.it is a fact that a no-oonfidence motion has been tabled against the hon. Speo-
ker of the Punjab Legislaitive A&-
sembly simplyebecause he gave an affidavit before this Des Commission;
if SO, what stePs Government have taken to See that people who are honest in their views about the whole affair to give affidavi~ or evidence are not being maligned?

Mr. Speaker: I am sorry it cannot be allowed, it is not relevant.

Shri Bade: Why can it not be allowed?

Mr, Speaker: Hon. Members know very well, mucih better than myself, the fonn in whioh a supplementary can be put, and particularly that it should be relevant to . the question.

Shri Tyagi In view of the fact that the Home Minister was pleased the other day to make a statement with regard to cases in which politieians and Ministers are concemed,-he has laid down a definite policy to deal with SUch cases-may I know if that will apply to this case also?

Mr. Speaker: That would be seen.

Shtimati 8BVitri Nigam: May I know whether the Home Minister has re-Ceived information that a number of hired people who had gone to give affidavits in t'he court fie!! away after they were cross-examined?

Shri Nanda: No, Sir.

Shr! Har! Vishnu Kamath: Is it a fact that even after the Commission or Inquiry was appointed, the Prime Ministermade certain statements commending the conduct of the Ohlef Minister of Punjab, and if so, are there reasons to suspect that this might in any way influe~ the CIOIlXSe of the enquiry in progress?

Shri Tyact: That was his penlooal opinion.

shri Hari VIshnu Kuliath: They were statements made by him as Prime
Minister.

Shri Nanda: No, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: Next question. Shrl Hoarish Chandra Mathur, Dr. L. M.
Singhvi-Absent. Next questiPn. Shrl Shi'ee Narayan Das. .

Hon. Ministers should be ready with their answers for the next question.

Economic Service Pool

+ r Shr! Shree Narayan Das:
Shri Yashpal Singh:

I ~hri Kris1mapal Singh: -306'1 Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Bhapat Jha Azad:

I Shrt BibhuU MJsIlra:
L Shrl Vishwa Nath Pandey:

Will the Minister of Rome Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the proposal to create an Economk: Service Pool has been finalised; and

(b) If so, t'he main features of the Scheme evolved?

The MJnister of State In the MIn-Istry of Home Aftalrs (Shri 1Iajar-
navis): (a) No Sir.

(b) Does not arISe.

International Congress of Orientalists

+

~
Shri Bhapat Jha Azad:
Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:

-307. Shrl Rameshwar Tantla:
Shri Swen:

L Shri E. MadhllSlldan Rao:

Will the Minister of Petroleum ....
Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether India participated in the Commemoration of the 26th International Congress of Orientalists;

(b) if so, in what ways; and

(c) which other countries participated in that Congress and the mam subjects discussed?

TIle MiIlister of Petroleum aad Chemicals (Shrl Rnmayun Kabir):
(a) to (c). At India's invitation, the 26th session of tlhe International Congress of Orientalists was held at New Delhi from 4th to 10th January, 1964.
Delegates from 49 countries participated in the Congress; and subjecta ranging !!rom history to philosophy, philology, linguistics, ercbaeology, anthropology, religion, art, and the social sciences were discussed at the Congress which was divided into ten sections. A set of the publications brought out on the occasion of the Congress has been sent to the Library' of Parliament.

C',.' .,." ,,,,,,,I .lh'l .'\zad: May I
know whether among the subjects

,~~--'(> __ '--.1; it_m concerning hh:'J.1 :1.~;.r)-.'\ was discussed in
this Congress? .

Shri HumaY\lll Ka.bir: There was a sectiOn on Indology whiCih wasdivid-
ed into five sub-sections, and almost all aspects of Indian eul ture and history were discussed in ·one way or another during the session of the Congress.

